

Government of India
Ministry of Coal

Rajya Sabha
Unstarred Question No. 2883

To be answered on 12.12.2016
Categorisation of coal mines

2883. SHRI KAPIL SIBAL:
Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) the details of mines categorised as Schedule I, II and III under the Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Ordinance, 2014;

(b) the details of total coal mined in terms of quantity, quality (grade) and commercial value, mine-wise after enforcement of the Ordinance;

(c) the details of private companies involved in mining of Schedule III mines, mine-wise; and

(d) the details of coal imported in terms of quality, quantity (grade) and countries imported from, during the last three years?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR COAL, POWER, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY
AND MINES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a): The allocation of 204 coal mines which were cancelled by the Hon’ble Supreme Court are now made under the provisions of the Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Act, 2015 and the Rules made thereunder.


Schedule I of the Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Act, 2015 contains all the

204 coal mines cancelled by the Hon’ble Supreme Court. 42 mines out of the 204 mines which were under production or were ready for production are included in Schedule II. These mines were permitted to extract coal till 31.03.2015 by the Supreme Court. Schedule-III initially contained a list of 32 coal mines which were in an advanced stage of development. Subsequently, under the provisions of Section 7
(2) of the said Act, 43 coal mines were shifted from Schedule-I to Schedule-III. Now Schedule-III contains 75 coal mines. The details are at the Annexure.


(b): The mine wise production of coal, average grade of coal, final bid price as well as revenue generated on account of final bid price/reserve price from April, 2015 to November, 2016 is as per the table below:-


S.
No.

Name of the
coal mine

Avg.
Grade

Final Bid
Price /
Reserve
Price

Coal Production (Provisional)
in Million Tonnes

Revenue Generated from
monthly production of coal on
account of Final Bid Price /
Reserve Price from April-15 to
November-2016 (Rs. in crores)

2015-2016 2016-2017
(till November-

2016)

1 Sarisatolli G11 470 1.877 0.895 124.13

2 Talabira-I G13 478 0.56 0.151 21.07

3 Gare Palma IV/4 G9 3001 0.069 0.723 205.66

4 Gare Palma IV/5 G9 3502 - 0.582 167.03

5 Chotia G7 3025 0.12 0.18 90.75

6 Belgaon G10 1785 0.165 0.062 40.45

7 Amelia (North) G8 712 2.8 2.657 309.97

8 Sial Ghogri G8 1402 - 0.005 0.44

9-
10

Parsa East &
Kanta Basan

G11 100 6.21 4.974 104.84

Total 11.801 10.229 1064.34

(c): Under the provisions of the Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Act, 2015 and the Rules made thereunder, 14 Schedule III coal mines have been allocated to private sector companies through e-auction for specified end uses. The details are as per the table below:


State Name of Coal Mines Successful Bidder Specified End Use
No. of
coal

mines

Chhattisgarh Gare‐Palma Sector‐IV/8 Ambuja Cements Limited Non-Regulated Sector 1

Jharkhand

Brinda and Sasai Usha Martin Limited Non-Regulated Sector 2

Dumri Hindalco Industries Limited Non-Regulated Sector 1

Ganeshpur
GMR Chhattisgarh Energy

Limited
Power

1

Jitpur Adani Power Limited Power 1

Lohari Araanya Mines Private Limited Non-Regulated Sector 1

Meral Trimula Industries Limited Non-Regulated Sector 1

Moitra JSW Steel Limited Non-Regulated Sector 1

Madhya
Pradesh

Mandla‐South
Jaypee Cement Corporation

Limited
 Non-Regulated Sector

1

Maharashtra
Majra

Jaypee Cement Corporation
Limited

 Non-Regulated Sector
1

Nerad Malegaon Indrajit Power Private Limited Non-Regulated Sector 1

Odisha
Mandakini

Mandakini Exploration And
Mining Limited

Power
1

Utkal ‐ C Monnet Power Company Ltd Power 1

Grand Total 14


(d): The details of coal imported in terms of quality, quantity (in million tonnes) and countries imported from, during the last three years is as per the table below:-

Country 2013-14  2014-15 2015-16

Coking
Coal

Non-
Coking

Coal

Total Coking
Coal

Non-
Coking

Coal

Total Coking
Coal

Non-
Coking

Coal

Total

Indonesia 0.08 101.79 101.87 0.00 123.73 123.73 0.15 96.04 96.19

Australia 29.80 4.68 34.48 37.50 10.12 47.62 37.97 9.58 47.56

South Africa 0.69 19.92 20.61 0.16 30.57 30.73 0.26 35.82 36.08

U.S.A 2.65 1.00 3.65 1.60 2.67 4.27 1.16 4.58 5.74

New Zealand 1.13 0.00 1.13 1.03  1.03 0.62 0.06 0.68

Canada 1.25 0.00 1.25 1.86 0.10 1.96 1.36 0.20 1.55

Mozambique 0.97 0.53 1.50 1.41 0.57 1.98 1.86 0.81 2.66

Russia 0.24 0.50 0.74 0.13 1.20 1.33 0.00 3.82 3.82

Others 0.06 1.57 1.63 0.03 5.11 5.13 0.12 5.47 5.59

Total 36.87 129.99 166.86 43.72 174.07 217.78 43.50 156.38 199.88


Annexure

Name of Schedule I Coal
Mines

No. of
Coal

Mines


Name of the Schedule II
Coal Mines

No. of
Coal

Mines


Name of the Schedule III
Coal Mines

No. of
Coal

Mines

Agarzari 1 Amelia North 1 Badam 1

Amarkonda Murgadangal 1 Ardhagram 1 Banhardih 1

Amelia 1
Baranj I, Baranj II, Baranj
III, Baranj IV,Manora Deep
& Kiloni

6 Bhaskarpara 1

Andal East 1 Barjora 1 Bijahan 1

Anesttipali 1 Barjora (North) 1 Brahampuri 1

Ashok Karkatta Central 1 Belgaon 1 Brinda and Sasai 2

Baitarni West 1 Bicharpur 1 Bundu 1

Bander 1 Chotia 1 Chakla 1

Bhandak West 1
Gangaramchak,
Gangaramchak Bhadulia

2
Chatti Bariatu, Chatti
Bariatu South

2

Biharinath 1 Gare Palma IV/2 & IV/3 2
Chendipada,
Chendipada-II

2

Bikram 1 Gare Palma IV‐1 1 Chitarpur 1

Brahmadiha 1 Gare Palma IV‐4 1 Dongri Tal - II 1

Brahmini 1 Gare Palma IV‐5 1 Dulanga 1

Burakhap small patch 1 Gare Palma IV‐7 1 Dumri 1

Chichro Patsimal 1
Gotitoria (East), Gotitoria
(West)

2
DurgapurII/Taraimar,
DurgapurII/Sariya

2

Chinora 1 Kathautia 1 Fatehpur East 1

Choritand Tiliaya 1 Khagra Joydev 1 Ganeshpur 1

Dahegaon/Makard hokra-
IV

1 Mandla North 1 Gare Palma IV/6 1

Datima 1 Marki Mangli III 1 Gare Palma Sector I 1

East of Damogoria
(Kalyaneshwari)

1 Marki Mangli-I 1 Gare Palma Sector II 1

Fatehpur 1 Marki Mangli-II 1 Gare Palma Sector III 1

Gomia 1 Namchik Namphuk 1 Gare‐Palma Sector‐IV/8 1

Gourangdih ABC 1 Pachhwara Central 1 Gidhmuri, Paturia 2

Jainagar 1 Pachhwara North 1 Gondkhari 1

Jogeshwar & Khas
Jogeshwar

1 Parbatpur-Central 1 Gondulpara 1

Kesla North 1 Parsa East, Kanta Basan 2 Ichhapur 1

Kotre -Basantpur,
Pachmo

2 Sarisatolli 1 Jaganathpur A 1

Kulti 1 Sial Ghoghri 1 Jaganathpur B 1

Lalgarh (North) 1 Talabira‐I 1 Jamkhani 1

Latehar 1 Tara East & West 2 Jitpur 1

Lohara (East) 1 Tokisud North 1 Kasta East 1

Lohara West Extn. 1 Trans Damodar 1 Kerandari 1

Macherkunda 1 Total 42 Khappa & Extn. 1

Madanpur (North) 1


Kosar Dongergaon 1

Madanpur South 1 Lohari 1

Mahal 1 Mahan 1

Mahuagarhi 1 Mahanadi, Machhakata 2

Mandakini B 1 Majra 1

Marki Barka 1 Mandakini 1

Marki-Zari-Jamani-Adkoli 1 Mandla‐South 1

Mednirai 1
Manoharpur &
Manoharpur Dipside

2

Morga II 1 Mara II Mahan 1

Morga III 1 Marki Mangli-IV 1

Morga IV 1 Meral 1

Morga-I 1 Moira-Madhujore 1

Nakia I, Nakia II 2 Moitra 1

New Patrapara 1 Naini 1

North of Arkhapal
Srirampur

1 Nerad Malegaon 1

Nuagaon Telisahi 1 North Dhadu 1


Panchbahani 1


 Parsa 1

Patal East 1 Radhikapur (East) 1

Patratu 1 Radhikapur (West) 1

Penagaddppa 1 Rajbar D & E 1

Pindra-Debipur-
Khaowatand

1 Rohne 1

Punkula-Chilka 1 Saharpur Jamarpani 1

Rabodih OCP 1 Seregarha 1

Rajgamar Dipside
(Deavnara)

1 Sitanala 1

Rajgamar Dipside
(South of PhulakdihNala)

1 Sondiha 1

Rajhara North
(Central & Eastern)

1 Suliyari 1

Ramchandi Promotion
Block

1 Tadicherla-I 1

Rampia & Dip Side of
Rampia

2 Talaipalli 1

Rauta Closed mine 1 Tara 1

Rawanwara North 1 Tubed 1

Sahapur East 1 Utkal ‐ C 1

Sahapur West 1 Utkal-B-1, Utkal B-2 2

Saria Koiyatand 1 Utkal-E, Utkal-D 2

Sayang 1 Total 75

Semaria/Piparia 1


Shankarpur Bhatgaon II
Extn.

1

Sitarampur 1

Sugia Closed mine 1

Takli-Jena- Bellora(North) &
Takli-Jena- Bellora (South)

1

Talabira II & III 1

Tandsi-III & Tandsi -III
(Extn.)

1

Tenughat-Jhirki 1

Thesgora-B/Rudrapuri 1

Urma Paharitola 1

Urtan North 1

Utkal-A 1

Vijay Central 1

Warora 1

Warora (West) Southern
Part

1

Warora West (North) 1

West of Umaria 1

Total 87

